IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
a municipal corporation

441 4th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Plaintiff, Civil Action No.
v.

GREYHOUND LINES INC.
350 N St. Paul Street
Dallas, TX 75201-4201

Serve on’

C T CORPORATION
SYSTEM

Registered Agent

1015 15th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20005

Defendant.

COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF ENGINE IDLING REGULATIONS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
1. Plaintiff District of Columbia (“District”), by the Office of the
Attorney General for the District of Columbia, brings this action against
Defendant Greyhound Lines Inc. (“Greyhound”) for persistent violations of the
District’s regulations that protect local air quality. On at least fifty (50)
occasions over just five (5) days in October and November of 2018, Greyhound’s

buses idled at Union Station, emitting vehicle exhaust pollution in violation of



the Onroad Engine Idling and Nonroad Diesel Engine Idling regulations, 20
District of Columbia Municipal Regulations (‘DCMR”) § 900.1 et seq. (“Idling
Regulations”). In May and July of 2019, after already receiving notice of the
prior violations, Greyhound buses violated the Idling Regulations yet again. The
District brings this action to obtain all appropriate relief to remedy Greyhound’s
continued disregard for District regulations and District air quality.
JURISDICTION

2. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this civil action
pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-101.05£(2).

3. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendant Greyhound
Lines Inc. pursuant to D.C. Code § 14-423(a).

PARTIES

4. Plaintiff District of Columbia is a municipal corporation
empowered to sue and be sued and is the local government for the territory
constituting the permanent seat of the government of the United States. The
District is represented by and through its chief legal officer, the Attorney
General for the District of Columbia. The Attorney General has general charge
and conduct of all legal business of the District and all suits initiated by and
against the District and is responsible for upholding the public interest. D.C.
Code § 1-301.81(a)(1). The Attorney General is also specifically authorized to

enforce the District’s anti-idling laws pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-101.05.



5. Defendant Greyhound Lines Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its
principal place of business at 350 N. St. Paul Street, Dallas, Texas 75201.
Greyhound owns and operates passenger buses that carry around 16 million
passengers per year. Greyhound buses frequently travel to and from
Washington D.C.’s Union Station, both under the Greyhound brand and
through BoltBus, a bus service that Greyhound owns and operates.

VEHICLE IDLING REGULATIONS

6. Motor vehicle exhaust is the largest source of air pollution in
Washington D.C. Motor vehicle exhaust harms human health, contributing to
incidents of asthma, heart disease and lung damage, and harms the
environment, contributing to acid rain and global climate change. To reduce
vehicle emissions, the District has adopted an air pollution control law, D.C.
Code § 8-101.01 et seq. and implemented Idling Regulations, 20 DCMR § 900.1
et seq., pursuant to that law.

7. District Idling Regulations prohibit gasoline or diesel-powered
motor vehicle engine idling for more than three minutes except for: (a) private
passenger vehicle operation; (b) operating power takeoff equipment such as
cement mixers or refrigeration systems; (c) idling for no more than five (5)
minutes when the temperature is below 32°F; and (d) operating warming buses
during cold emergencies. 20 DCMR § 900.1.

8. Greyhound is a “person” as defined by 20 DCMR § 199.1.



&«

9. District Idling Regulations apply to any “person” “owning,
operating, or having control over the engine of a gasoline or diesel-powered
motor vehicle” and “motor vehicle” includes “buses with a seating capacity of
twelve (12) or more persons.” 20 DCMR § 900.1.

10.  Violations of the District’s Idling Regulation are a Class 3
infraction subject to administrative fines of: $500 for the first offense, $1,000 for
the second offense, $2,000 for the third offense and $4,000 for the fourth and
subsequent offenses. D.C. Official Code § 8-101.05¢(b); 16 DCMR §§ 3201.1(c),
4001.10(s).

11.  Violations of the District’s air pollution control law, D.C. Code § 8-
101.01 et seq., or a regulation promulgated pursuant to it, such as the Idling
Regulations, are subject to a civil penalty of no more than $37,500 per day per
offense. D.C. Code § 8-101.05c(a).

DEFENDANT’S VIOLATIONS

12.  In October and November of 2018, investigators from the Office of
the Attorney General for the District of Columbia (“OAG”) and inspectors from
the Department of Energy and Environment (“DOEE”) performed a joint
investigation of potential violations of the District Idling Regulations at Union
Station.

13.  The investigators and inspectors observed Greyhound buses
violating the Idling Regulations at least fifty times (50) during inspections

conducted over five (5) days.



14.  On October 12, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and inspectors
observed Greyhound buses idling sixteen (16) times between 5:30 AM and 11:30
AM. Each bus idled for at least three (3) minutes, and many buses idled far
longer than that — some as long as fourteen (14), twenty-five (25), and thirty-
four (34) minutes.

15.  On October 15, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and inspectors
observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3) minutes on (6)
six separate occasions.

16. On November 1, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and
inspectors observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3)
minutes on six (6) separate occasions.

17.  On November 5, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and
inspectors observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3)
minutes on sixteen (16) separate occasions.

18. On November 8, 2018, OAG and DOEE investigators and
inspectors observed a Greyhound bus’s engine idling for more than three (3)
minutes on six (6) separate occasions.

19.  On or about January 28, 2019, DOEE issued enforcement notices
for fifty (50) violations of the Idling Regulations to Greyhound. DOEE sent the
enforcement notices by First-Class U.S. Mail. Copies of enforcement notices for

these violations without exhibits are annexed hereto as Exhibit A. The



enforcement notices detail the time of each infraction (both start time and end
time of the idling), bus number, and fine for the infraction.

20. In May and July of 2019, a DOEE inspector observed additional
violations of the Idling Regulations. The DOEE inspector observed a Greyhound
bus’s engine idling for more than three (3) minutes on one occasion each on May
1, 2019, May 17, 2019, July 12, 2019, and July 22, 2019.

21.  On or about September 12, 2019 DOEE issued enforcement notices
for another four (4) violations of the Idling Regulations to Greyhound. DOEE
sent the enforcement notices by First-Class U.S. Mail. Copies of enforcement
notices for these violations without exhibits are annexed hereto as Exhibit B.
The enforcement notices detail the time of each infraction (both start time and
end time of the idling), bus number, and fine for the infraction.

22.  Prior to October 2018, Greyhound had at least three (3) previous
infractions of 20 DCMR § 900.1 within the three (3) previous years. Under 16
DCMR §§ 3201.1(c), 3201.2(a), 4001.10(s), each 2018 and 2019 violation has a
fine of $4,000. The enforcement notices issued 1n 2018 totaled $200,000 and in
2019 totaled $16,000 for a total of $216,000 in administrative penalties.

23. In addition to civil penalties, the Attorney General may commence
a civil action for damages, injunctive relief, reasonable attorney and expert
witness fees, cost recovery, and other appropriate relief to enforce compliance

with the Idling Regulations. D.C. Code § 8-101.05f(2).



COUNTI
Violations of DCMR § 900.1

24.  The District repeats and realleges the allegations in paragraphs 1-
23 of the Complaint.

25. At Union Station, between October 12, 2018 and November 8,
2018, Greyhound allowed its bus engines to idle for more than three (3) minutes
fifty (50) times while the buses were parked, stopped, or standing in violation of
20 DCMR § 900.1. The violations of 20 DCMR § 900.1 were on October 12, 2018
(sixteen (16) times), October 15, 2018 (six (6) times), November 1, 2018 (six (6)
times), November 5, 2018 (sixteen (16) times), and November 8, 2018 (six (6)
times).

26. At Union Station, Greyhound allowed one bus engine to idle for
more than three (3) minutes one time each on May 1, 2019, May 17, 2019, July
12, 2019 and July 22, 2019 while the bus was parked, stopped, or standing in
violation of 20 DCMR § 900.1.

27.  Each of Greyhound’s fifty-four (54) violations of 20 DCRM § 900.1
1s subject to civil penalties of no more than $37,500 per day per offense
pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-101.05¢ or a fine of $4,000 pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-
101.05¢; 16 DCMR §§ 3201.1(c), 4001.10(s).

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, the District respectfully requests this Court enter a

judgment in its favor and grant relief against Defendant Greyhound as follows:



(a) Permanently enjoin Defendant from violating District air pollution
control law, D.C. Code § 8-101.01 et seq. and regulations issued
pursuant to that law including the regulations related to Onroad
Engine Idling and Nonroad Diesel Engine Idling, 20 DCMR § 900.1 et
seq.s

(b) Award appropriate civil penalties pursuant to D.C. Code §§ 8-101.05c
8-101.05f(2), 16 DCMR §§ 3201.1(c), 4001.10(s).

(c) Award the District the costs of the action and reasonable attorneys’
fees pursuant to D.C. Code § 8-101.05f(2); and

(d) Grant such further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: December 9, 2019 Respectfully submitted,

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of
Columbia

KATHLEEN KNOPKA
Deputy Attorney General
Public Advocacy Division

/s/ Catherine Jackson
CATHERINE A. JACKSON [#1005415]
Chief, Public Integrity Section

/s/ Sarah Kogel-Smucker
SARAH KOGEL-SMUCKER [#1617018]
Special Assistant Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW
Suite 630 South




Washington, D.C. 20008
Phone: (202) 724-9727

Fax: (202) 730-1808
sarah.kogel-smucker@dc.gov

Attorneys for the District of Columbia



Exhibit A
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
* Kk * DEPARTMENT

BN OF ENERGY &
I ENVIRONMENT

»*
'
»*

Department of Energy and Environment

ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
DOEE-19-A500903

Air Quality Division Date of Service: 1/28/2019

You are violating or have violated the District of Columbia laws or regulations stated below. Answer and sign this Notice within twenty calendar days of
the Date of Service. Before you answer this Notice, please review the “Instructions for Answering this Notice” on the second page.

LOCATION OF VIOLATION NAME & MAILING ADDRESS NAME & MAILING ADDRESS

Address
Union Station Bus Terminal
50 Massachusetts Ave., NE
Ward: 6

Greyhound Lines, Inc
350 N St. Paul Street
Dallas, TX 72501-4201

Charge as Respondent: [_|

Location Type: Other Charge as Respondent: _M .

Business License/Permit Type: USDOT Number Business License/Permit No.: 044110

DATE LEGAL REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION FINE Write ANSWER Here

11-05-018
6:0] am —6:17
am Bus Stall #3

20 DCMR § 900.1

1dling engine for more than three (3) minutes.

$4,000

11-05-018
6:14 am -9:06 am
Bus Stall #2

20 DCMR § 900.1

Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes.

$4,000

11-05-018
7:13 am -7:27
am Bus Stall #8

20 DCMR § 900.1

Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes.

$4,000

11-05-018
7:16 am -7:27 am
Bus Stall #4

20 DCMR § 900.1

Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes.

$4,000

11-05-018
7:23 am -9:12 am
Bus Stall# 1

20 DCMR § 900.1

Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes.

$4,000

11-05-2018
7:51 am — 8:42
am Bus Stall #3

20 DCMR § 900.1

Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes.

$4,000
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*D.C. Code” means the District of Columbia Official Code

**DCMR” means the D.C. Municipal Regulations TOTAL AMOUNT: $24,000

INSPECTOR’S CERTIFICATION: I declare under penalty of perjury that I observed and/or determined that the above violation(s) have been committed.

Inspector’s Printed Name Inspgctor’s Signature Badge No. Date

JENNINGS, RAFIQ $ k@\%' 165 /=24 ~(7
wing bugés

Comments: Comments: Comments: Observed the follo %& by m@&ﬁa Bus Lines idling in Union Station Garage in excess of three minutes:
6:01 am- 6:17 am Bus # 86770/Bus Stall #3
6:14 am - 9:06 am Bus # 6367/Bus Stall #2
7:13 am- 7:27 am Bus #86292/Bus Stall #8
7:16 am - 7:27 am Bus # 86773/Bus Stall #4
7:23 am - 9:12 am Bus # 86779/Bus Stall# 1
7:51 am - 8:42 am Bus # 86222/Bus Stall #3 .
Fine elevated by prior Greyhound Lines Inc. infractions of 20 DCMR § 900.1 on 8/25/2016 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-16-A500790), 9/29/2017 (Enforcement
Notice #DOEE-17-A500837), and 4/27/2018 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-18-A500862).

DEADLINE AND WARNING: If you fail to answer this Notice within twenty calendar days of the Date of Service, the Department of Energy and Environment
(DOEE) may refer this matter to an administrative court, the District of Columbia Office of Administrative Hearings. DOEE is offering you an opportunity to
resolve the violation(s) before referral. For more information, visit doee.dc.gov/oeej or contact DOEE at 202-741-2139 or DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.

FOR INFORMATION, CALL; Para obtener informacion flame al; Pour de plus amples renseignements,
veuillez appeler le; 40T QUYY &TC B0 ; REMIEE HEE (202) 74121392 23 AIAIR. ; Pé bidt

thém théng tin, vui long goi; FIEFEHE (202) 741-2139.

RESPONDENT’S DECLARATION: 1 declare under penalty of perjury that I have filled out this form to the best of my knowledge.
Check one of the following boxes if answering ADMIT or AWE: I have 0 CORRECTED or O NOT CORRECTED (check only one) all violation(s) listed in
this Notice.

Respondent’s Name (print): Respondent’s Signature: Date:
Street Address: City: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANSWERING THIS NOTICE

Answer each violation with a plea of ADMIT, ADMIT WITH EXPLANATION (AWE), or DENY.

DOEE Form Rev. 8-09-16 Page 2 of 3



1. To Admit and Pay the Fine. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, you must pay the fine at the same time. Write the word “ADMIT” in the Write
ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. Return this Notice to the address below, with a check or money order for the
amount of the fine, payable to the “D.C. Treasurer.” We cannot accept cash payments. Write the Notice number on your check or money order.

2. To Admit with Explanation. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, but want to submit an explanation that you would like DOEE to consider in
deciding whether the fine should be reduced or suspended, write the letters “AWE?” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT’S
DECLARATION. Submit any written explanation or other evidence explaining the circumstances surrounding the violation that you believe justify a fine
reduction. DOEE will determine whether you have submitted sufficient relevant evidence to support a fine reduction or suspension. Return this Notice, along
with your written explanation and any supporting documents, photographs, or other materials, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of
any document you submit.

3. To Deny the Violation(s). If you wish to deny liability for a violation, write the word “DENY”” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the
RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. At your option, submit a written explanation of the basis for your denial and any evidence supporting the explanation.
Return this Notice, along with any optional written explanation, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of any document you submit.

DOEE will attempt to resolve with you any violation that you mark as “AWE” or “DENY,” when an explanation is provided. If the violation
cannot be satisfactorily resolved, you will receive a Notice of Infraction directing you to file your response with the District of Columbia
Office of Administrative Hearings. IMPORTANT: Keep a copy of everything that you send to the Department of Energy and Environment.

SEND THIS COMPLETED AND SIGNED NOTICE AND YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABLE TO “D.C. TREASURER,” TO:

Department of Energy and Environment

Office of Enforcement and Environmental Justice
1200 First Street, NE, 5" Floor

Washington, DC 20002

Completed and signed Notices, but not payments, may also be sent via fax to 202-535-2881 or e-mail (in PDF format) to DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.

DOEE Form Rev. 8-09-16 Page 3 of 3
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Exhibit B




GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

* * * DEPARTMENT . * * *

I OF ENERGY & Department of Energy and Environment &= =]

BN ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT NOTICE —
DOEE-19-A501002

Air Quality Division Date of Service: September 12, 2019

You are violating or have violated the District of Columbia laws or regulations stated below. Answer and sign this Notice within twenty calendar days of
the Date of Service. Before you answer this Notice, please review the “Instructions for Answering this Notice” on the second page.

LOCATION OF VIOLATION NAME & MAILING ADDRESS NAME & MAILING ADDRESS
Address Greyhound Lines Inc.
50 Massachusetts Avenue NE 350 N St. Paul Street
Washington, DC 20002 Dallas, TX 75201-4301
Ward: 6 (214) 849-8225
Location Type: Other Charge as Respondent: X Charge as Respondent: _H_
Business License/Permit Type: USDOT Registration Business License/Permit No.: 44110
DATE LEGAL REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION FINE Write ANSWER Here
05-01-2019 1:04 20 DCMR § 900.1 Idling engine for more than three (3} minutes. $4,000
pm-1:10 pm

*D.C. Code” means the District of Columbia Official Code

**DCMR” means the D.C. Municipal Regulations TOTAL AMOUNT: $4,000

INSPECTOR’S CERTIFICATION: | declare under penalty of perjury that I observed and/or determined that the above violation(s) have been committed.

[nspector’s Printed Name Inspector’s Signature Badge No. Date

INSLEY, RYAN 7 W 4 187 YA

003338 Fine elevated by prior O_.nw_aoczﬁ_ Lines Inc. __._w_.mn:o:m of 20 DCMR § ooc I including those on 8/25/2016 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-16- >mc3®8,
9/29/2017 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-17-A500837), and 4/27/2018 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-18-A500862).

DEADLINE AND WARNING: If you fail to answer this Notice within twenty calendar days of the Date of Service, the Department of Energy and Environment
(DOEE) may refer this matter to an administrative court, the District of Columbia Office of Administrative Hearings. DOEE is offering you an opportunity to
resolve the violation(s) before referral. For more information, visit doee.dc.gov/oeej or contact DOEE at 202-741-2139 or DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.

Page 1 nf2



FOR INFORMATION, CALL; Para vbtener informacion llame al; Pour de plus amples renseignements,
veuillez appeler le; Am¢E eUTY PC 2Lm ; ALME HEE (202) 74121392 BolA AL, ; pé bidt
thém théng tin, vui long goi; HHFHBE (202) 741-2139.

RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION: | declare under penalty of perjury that I have filled out this form to the best of my knowledge.

Check one of the following boxes if answering ADMIT or AWE: | have ' CORRECTED or [ NOT CORRECTED (check only one) all violation(s) listed in
this Notice.

Respondent’s Name (print):___ Respondent’s Signature: . Date:
Street Address: City: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANSWERING THIS NOTICE

Answer each violation with a plea of ADMIT, ADMIT WITH EXPLANATION (AWE), or DENY.

1. To Admit and Pay the Fine. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, you must pay the fine at the same time. Write the word “ADMIT” in the Wrirte
ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT 'S DECLARATION. Return this Notice to the address below, with a check or money order for the
amount of the fine, payable to the “D.C. Treasurer.” We cannot accept cash payments. Write the Notice number on your check or money order.

2. To Admit with Explanation. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, but want to submit an explanation that you would like DOEE to consider in
deciding whether the fine should be reduced or suspended, write the letters “AWE” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT’S
DECLARATION. Submit any written explanation or other evidence explaining the circumstances surrounding the violation that you believe justify a fine
reduction. DOEE will determine whether you have submitted sufficient relevant evidence to support a fine reduction or suspension. Return this Notice, along

with your written explanation and any supporting documents, photographs, or other materials, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of
any document you submit.

3. To Deny the Violation(s). If you wish to deny liability for a violation, write the word “DENY? in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the
RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. At your option, submit a written explanation of the basis for your denial and any evidence supporting the explanation.
Return this Notice, along with any optional written explanation, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of any document you submit.

DOEE will attempt to resolve with you any violation that you mark as “AWE?” or “DENY,” when an explanation is provided. If the violation
cannot be satisfactorily resolved, you will receive a Notice of Infraction directing you to file your response with the District of Columbia
Office of Administrative Hearings. IMPORTANT: Keep a copy of everything that you send to the Department of Energy and Environment.

SEND THIS COMPLETED AND SIGNED NOTICE AND YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABLE TO “D.C. TREASURER,” TO:

Department of Energy and Environment

Office of Enforcement and Environmental Justice
1200 First Street, NE, 5™ Floor

Washington, DC 20002

Completed and signed Notices, but not payments, may also be sent via fax to 202-535-2881 or e-mail (in PDF format) to DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.,
NOFEFE Form Rev R-00-16 Pace 2 nf 2



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

* % * DEPARTMENT . A
EE OF ENERGY & Department of Energy and Environment I Wt 3|
I ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
DOEE-19-A500971
Air Quality Division Date of Service: September 12, 2019

You are violating or have violated the District of Columbia laws or regulations stated below. Answer and sign this Notice within twenty calendar days of
the Date of Service. Before you answer this Notice, please review the “Instructions for Answering this Notice” on the second page.

LOCATION OF VIOLATION NAME & MAILING ADDRESS NAME & MAILING ADDRESS
Address Greyhound Lines Inc.
50 Massachusetts Avenue NE
Washington, DC 20002 350 N St. Paul Street
Ward: 6 Dallas, TX 75201-4201

(214) 849-8225

Location Type: Other Charge as Respondent: [ Charge as Respondent: [_]
Business License/Permit Type: USDOT Registration Business License/Permit No.: 44110

DATE LEGAL REQUIREMENT DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION FINE Write ANSWER Here

05-17-2019 2:41 20 DCMR § 900.1 Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes. $4,000
pm - 2:45 pm

*D) C, Code” means the District of Columbia Official Code

*DCMR™ means the D.C. Municipal Regulations LSRG I UG Aot

INSPECTOR’S CERTIFICATION: | declare under penalty of perjury that | observed and/or determined that the above violation(s) have been committed.

Inspector’s Printed Name Inspector’s Signature Badge No. Date

INSLEY, RYAN Nw H\]\‘... ..N ..\.‘wwr 187 ﬂku zaq
P <

Comments: Fine elevated by prior Greyhound Lines Inc. infractions of 20 DCMR § 900.1 including those on 8/25/2016 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-16-A500790),
9/29/2017 (Enforcement

Notice #DOEE-17-A500837), and 4/27/2018 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-18-A500862)

DEADLINE AND WARNING: If you fail to answer this Notice within twenty calendar days of the Date of Service, the Department of Energy and Environment
(DOEE) may refer this matter to an administrative court, the District of Columbia Office of Administrative Hearings. DOEE is offering you an opportunity to
resolve the violation(s) before referral. For more information, visit doee.dc.gov/oeej or contact DOEE at 202-741-2139 or DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.

Pace 1 nf 2



FOR INFORMATION, CALL; Para obtener informacion llame al; Pour de plus amples renseignements,
veuillez appeler le; Am¢E QUTY 47C 004 ; Rt HEE (202) 74121392 BOSAAL. ; Débiée
thém théng tin, vui long goi; FEMBR (202) 741-2139.

RESPONDENT’S DECLARATION: 1 declare under penalty of perjury that I have filled out this form to the best of my knowledge.

Check one of the following boxes if answering ADMIT or AWE: [ have [l CORRECTED or [l NOT CORRECTED (check only one) all violation(s) listed in
this Notice.

Respondent’s Name (print): Respondent’s Signature: Date:
Street Address: City: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANSWERING THIS NOTICE

Answer each violation with a plea of ADMIT, ADMIT WITH EXPLANATION (AWE), or DENY.

1. To Admit and Pay the Fine. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, you must pay the fine at the same time. Write the word “ADMIT” in the Write
ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. Return this Notice to the address below, with a check or money order for the
amount of the fine, payable to the “D.C. Treasurer.” We cannot accept cash payments. Write the Notice number on your check or money order.

2. To Admit with Explanation. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, but want to submit an explanation that you would like DOEE to consider in
deciding whether the fine should be reduced or suspended, write the letters “AWE” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT’S
DECLARATION. Submit any written explanation or other evidence explaining the circumstances surrounding the violation that you believe justify a fine
reduction. DOEE will determine whether you have submitted sufficient relevant evidence to support a fine reduction or suspension. Return this Notice, along

with your written explanation and any supporting documents, photographs, or other materials, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of
any document you submit.

3. To Deny the Violation(s). If you wish to deny liability for a violation, write the word “DENY?” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the
RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. At your option, submit a written explanation of the basis for your denial and any evidence supporting the explanation.
Return this Notice, along with any optional written explanation, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of any document you submit.

DOEE will attempt to resolve with you any violation that you mark as “AWE” or “DENY,” when an explanation is provided. If the violation
cannot be satisfactorily resolved, you will receive a Notice of Infraction directing you to file your response with the District of Columbia
Office of Administrative Hearings. IMPORTANT: Keep a copy of everything that you send to the Department of Energy and Environment.

SEND THIS COMPLETED AND SIGNED NOTICE AND YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABLE TO “D.C. TREASURER,” TO:

Department of Energy and Environment

Office of Enforcement and Environmental Justice
1200 First Street, NE, 5" Floor

Washington, DC 20002

Completed and signed Notices, but not payments, may also be sent via fax to 202-535-2881 or e-mail (in PDF format) to DOEE.Enforcement@dec.gov.
NOEFE Form Rev R-N9-16 Page 2 nf'2



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

* * *DEPARTMENT ) * &k
NN OF ENERGY & Department of Energy and Environment _ [
BN ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT NOTICE
DOEE-19-A501001
Air Quality Division . Date of Service: September 12, 2019

You are violating or have violated the District of Columbia laws or regulations stated below. Answer and sign this Notice within twenty calendar days of
the Date of Service. Before you answer this Notice, please review the “Instructions for Answering this Notice” on the second page.

LOCATION OF VIOLATION NAME & MAILING ADDRESS NAME & MAILING ADDRESS
Address Greyhound Lines Inc.
50 Massachusetts Avenue NE 350 N St Paul Street
Washington, DC 20002 Dallas, TX 75201-4201
Ward: 6 (214) 849-8225
Location Type: Occupied business Charge as Respondent: [X] Charge as Respondent: [_]
Business License/Permit Type: USDOT Registration Business License/Permit No.: 44110

DATE LEGAL REQUIREMENT DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION FINE Write ANSWER Here

07-12-2019 20 DCMR § 900.1 Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes. $4,000
11:23 am - 11:30
am

**D.C. Code™ means the District of Columbia Official Code .
**DCMR" means the D.C. Municipal Regulations TOTALAMOUNT: 34,000
INSPECTOR’S CERTIFICATION: 1 declare under penalty of perjury that | observed and/or determined that the above violation(s) have been committed.

. Inspector’s Printed Name | Inspector’s Signature B .-ﬁ Badge No. Date |
INSLEY, RYAN @; N 7 ) 187 % fea
OoEEmEm Fine elevated by prior Greyhound Lines Inc. _:m_.mn:o:m of 20 DCMR § ooo 1 on 8/25/2016 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-16-A500790), 9/29/2017

(Enforcement Notice #DOEE-17-A500837), and 4/27/2018 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-18-A500862).

DEADLINE AND WARNING: If you fail to answer this Notice within twenty calendar days of the Date of Service, the Department of Energy and Environment
(DOEE) may refer this matter to an administrative court, the District of Columbia Office of Administrative Hearings. DOEE is offering you an opportunity to
resolve the violation(s) before referral. For more information, visit doee.dc.gov/oeej or contact DOEE at 202-741-2139 or DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.

Pape 1 nf 2



FOR INFORMATION, CALL; Para obtener informaciin llame al; Pour de plus amples renseignements,
veuillez appeler le; Amv(% GUYY &TC RL@4 ; AR HEE (202) 74121392 B SHAAIR. ; Dé biét
thém théng tin, vui long goi; FBHHT (202) 741-2139.

RESPONDENT’S DECLARATION: 1 declare under penalty of perjury that I have filled out this form to the best of my knowledge.

Check one of the following boxes if answering ADMIT or AWE: [ have L] CORRECTED or 11 NOT CORRECTED (check only one) all violation(s) listed in
this Notice.

Respondent’s Name (print): o Respondent’s Signature: Date:
Street Address: City: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail;

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANSWERING THIS NOTICE

Answer each violation with a plea of ADMIT, ADMIT WITH EXPLANATION (AWE), or DENY.

1. To Admit and Pay the Fine. [f you wish to admit liability for a violation, you must pay the fine at the same time. Write the word “ADMIT” in the Write
ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. Return this Notice to the address below, with a check or money order for the
amount of the fine, payable to the “D.C. Treasurer.” We cannot accept cash payments. Write the Notice number on your check or money order.

2. To Admit with Explanation. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, but want to submit an explanation that you would like DOEE to consider in
deciding whether the fine should be reduced or suspended, write the letters “AWE” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT’S
DECLARATION. Submit any written explanation or other evidence explaining the circumstances surrounding the violation that you believe justify a fine
reduction. DOEE will determine whether you have submitted sufficient relevant evidence to support a fine reduction or suspension. Return this Notice, along

with your written explanation and any supporting documents, photographs, or other materials, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of
any document you submit.

3. To Deny the Violation(s). If you wish to deny liability for a violation, write the word “DENY? in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the
RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. At your option, submit a written explanation of the basis for your denial and any evidence supporting the explanation.
Return this Notice, along with any optional written explanation, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of any document you submit.

DOEE will attempt to resolve with you any violation that you mark as “AWE” or “DENY,” when an explanation is provided. If the violation
cannot be satisfactorily resolved, you will receive a Notice of Infraction directing you to file your response with the District of Columbia
Office of Administrative Hearings. IMPORTANT: Keep a copy of everything that you send to the Department of Energy and Environment.

SEND THIS COMPLETED AND SIGNED NOTICE AND YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABLE TO “D.C. TREASURER,” TO:

Department of Energy and Environment

Office of Enforcement and Environmental Justice
1200 First Street, NE, 5 Floor

Washington, DC 20002

Completed and signed Notices, but not payments, may also be sent via fax to 202-535-2881 or e-mail (in PDF format) to DOEE.Enforcement(@dc.gov.
NOFFE Form Rev R-09-14 Pape 2 af 2



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

* % % DEPARTMENT . * X X

EE OF ENERGY & Department of Energy and Environment |2 i al

EEN ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT NOTICE —
DOEE-19-A501000

Air Quality Division Date of Service: September 12, 2019

You are violating or have violated the District of Columbia laws or regulations stated below. Answer and sign this Netice within twenty calendar days of
the Date of Service. Before you answer this Notice, please review the “Instructions for Answering this Notice” on the second page.

LOCATION OF VIOLATION NAME & MAILING ADDRESS NAME & MAILING ADDRESS
Address Greyhound Lines Inc.
50 Massachusetts Avenue NE 350 N St Paul Street
Washington, DC 20002 Dallas, TX 75201-4201
Ward: 6 (214) 849-8225
Location Type: Occupied business Charge as Respondent: X Charge as Respondent: ]
Business License/Permit Type: USDOT Registration Business License/Permit No.: 044110
DATE LEGAL REQUIREMENT DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION FINE Write ANSWER Here
07-22-2019 1:41 20 DCMR § 900.1 Idling engine for more than three (3) minutes, $4,000
pm - [:47 pm

*¢0.C. Code” means the District of Columbia Official Code

**DCMR” means the D.C. Municipal Regulations USAEARG G 2L

INSPECTOR’S CERTIFICATION: | declare under penaity of perjury that [ observed and/or determined that the above violation(s) have been committed.
i Inspector’s Printed Name Inspector’s Signature Badge No. Date N
INSLEY, RYAN T 27 187 a\w»k&k_
S - % Mwu

Comments: Fine elevated by prior Greyhound Lines Inc. infractions of 20 DCMR § 900.1 on 8/25/2016 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-16-A500790), 9/29/2017
{ Enforcement Notice #DOEE-17-A500837), and 4/27/2018 (Enforcement Notice #DOEE-18-A500862).

DEADLINE AND WARNING: If you fail to answer this Notice within twenty calendar days of the Date of Service, the Department of Energy and Environment
(DOEE) may refer this matter to an administrative court, the District of Columbia Office of Administrative Hearings. DOEE is offering you an opportunity to
resolve the violation(s) before referral. For more information, visit doee.dc.gov/oeej or contact DOEE at 202-741-2139 or DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.

Pape 1 nf 2



FOR INFORMATION, CALL; Para obtener informacion llame al; Pour de plus amples renseignements,
veuillez appeler le; Amme% BUYY &PC L ; REME FEE (202) 741-21392 RIS AIAIL. ; D biét
thém théng tin, vui long goi; SHFMARE (202) 741-2139.

RESPONDENT’S DECLARATION: | declare under penalty of perjury that | have filled out this form to the best of my knowledge.

Check one of the following boxes if answering ADMIT or AWE: 1 have [ CORRECTED or (1 NOT CORRECTED (check only one) all violation(s) listed in
this Notice.

Respondent’s Name (print): Respondent’s Signature: Date:
Street Address: City: State: Zip:
Phone: E-Mail:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ANSWERING THIS NOTICE

Answer each violation with a plea of ADMIT, ADMIT WITH EXPLANATION (AWE), or DENY.

1.

.

To Admit and Pay the Fine. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, you must pay the fine at the same time. Write the word “ADMIT” in the Write
ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. Return this Notice to the address below, with a check or money order for the
amount of the fine, payable to the “D.C. Treasurer.” We cannot accept cash payments. Write the Notice number on your check or money order.

To Admit with Explanation. If you wish to admit liability for a violation, but want to submit an explanation that you would like DOEE to consider in
deciding whether the fine should be reduced or suspended, write the letters “AWE?” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the RESPONDENT’S
DECLARATION. Submit any written explanation or other evidence explaining the circumstances surrounding the violation that you believe justify a fine
reduction. DOEE will determine whether you have submitted sufficient relevant evidence to support a fine reduction or suspension. Return this Notice, along
with your written explanation and any supporting documents, photographs, or other materials, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of
any document you submit.

To Deny the Violation(s). If you wish to deny liability for a violation, write the word “DENY” in the Write ANSWER Here column and complete the
RESPONDENT'S DECLARATION. At your option, submit a written explanation of the basis for your denial and any evidence supporting the explanation.
Return this Notice, along with any optional written explanation, to the address below. Write the Notice number on the front of any document you submit.

DOEE will attempt to resolve with you any violation that you mark as “AWE” or “DENY,” when an explanation is provided. If the violation
cannot be satisfactorily resolved, you will receive a Notice of Infraction directing you to file your response with the District of Columbia
Office of Administrative Hearings. IMPORTANT: Keep a copy of everything that you send to the Department of Energy and Environment.

SEND THIS COMPLETED AND SIGNED NOTICE AND YOUR CHECK OR MONEY ORDER, PAYABLE TO “D.C. TREASURER,” TO:

Department of Energy and Environment

Office of Enforcement and Environmental Justice
1200 First Street, NE, 5" Floor

Washington, DC 20002

Completed and signed Notices, but not payments, may also be sent via fax to 202-535-2881 or e-mail (in PDF format) to DOEE.Enforcement@dc.gov.

NOFF Form Rev R-090-1A Pape 2 nf 2




Superior Court of the District of Columbia

~

;‘*}ft“% CIVIL DIVISION
( ! %“:’V {, \ Civil Actions Branch

\2) /"1 g 500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Suite 5000 Washington, D.C. 20001

o e Telephone: (202) 879-1133 Website: www.dccourts.gov

e
District of Columbia
Plaintift
Greyhound Lines Inc.
SERVE: CT Corporation System Case Number
1015 15th Street, NW_Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005 Defendant
SUMMONS

To the above named Defendant:

You are hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either
personally or through an attorney, within twenty one (21) days after service of this summons upon you,
exclusive of the day of service. If you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government
or the District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed to the attorney for the plaintiff who is suing you. The
attorney’s name and address appear below. If plaintiff has no attorney, a copy of the Answer must be mailed
to the plaintiff at the address stated on this Summons.

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Suite 5000 at 500 Indiana Avenue,
N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on
Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the Answer on
the plaintiff or within seven (7) days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an Answer,
judgment by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Sarah Kogel-Smucker Clerk of the Court
Name of Plaintiff’s Attorney

D.C. Office of the Attorney General By

Address Deputy Clerk
441 4th Street NW Washington DC 20001

(202) 724-9727 Date
Telephone
MEWIF, W TR IF (202) 8794828 Veuillez appeler au (202) B79-4828 pour une traduction Dé ¢6 mdt bai dich, hiy goi (202) 879-4828

e NN, (202)879-4828 B ZIBIFRUAR  ehotcH 1C19° A1TTT (202) 8794828 pLan

IMPORTANT: IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AN ANSWER WITHIN THE TIME STATED ABOVE, OR IF, AFTER YOU
ANSWER, YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT ANY TIME THE COURT NQTIFIES YOU TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU FOR THE MONEY DAMAGES OR OTHER RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE
COMPLAINT. IF THIS OCCURS, YOUR WAGES MAY BE ATTACHED OR WITHHELD OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OR
REAL ESTATE YOU OWN MAY BE TAKEN AND SOLD TO PAY THE JUDGMENT. IF YOU INTEND TO OPPOSE THIS
ACTION, DO NOT FAIL TQ ANSWER WITHIN THE REQUIRED TIME.

If you wish to talk to a lawyer and feel that you cannot afford to pay a fee to a lawyer, promptly contact one of the offices of the
Legal Aid Society (202-628-1161) or the Neighborhood Legal Services (202-279-5100) for help or come to Suite 5000 at 500
Indiana Avenue, N.W., for more information concerning places where you may ask for such help.

See reverse side for Spanish translation
Vea al dorso la traduccion al espafiol



TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA
DIVISION CIVIL
Seccién de Acciones Civiles
500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Suite 5000, Washington, D.C. 20001
Teléfono: (202) 8§79-1133 Sitio web: www.dccourts.gov

Demandante
contra

Numero de Caso:

Demandado

CITATORIO
Al susodicho Demandado:

Por la presente se le cita a comparecer y s¢ le require entregar una Contestacion a la Demanda adjunta, sea en
persona o por medio de un abogado, en el plazo de veintiin (21) dias contados después que usted haya recibido este
citatorio, excluyendo el dia mismo de la entrega del citatorio. Si usted est4 siendo demandado en calidad de oficial o
agente del Gobierno de los Estados Unidos de Nortecamérica o del Gobierno del Distrito de Columbia, tiene usted
sesenta (60) dias, contados después que usted haya recibido este citatorio, para entregar su Contestacién. Tiene que
enviarle por comreo una copia de su Contestacion al abogado de la parte demandante. El nombre y direccion del
abogado aparecen al final de este documento. Si ¢l demandado no tiene abogado, tiene que enviarle al demandante una
copia de la Contestacion por correo a la direccion que aparece en este Citatorio.

A usted también se le requirc presentar la Contestacién original al Tribunal en la Oficina 5000, sito ¢n 500
Indiana Avenue, N.W., entre las 8:30 a.m. y 5:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes o entre las 9:00 a.m. y las 12:00 del mediodia
los sabados. Usted puede presentar la Contestacion original ante el Juez ya sea antes que usted le entregue al
demandante una copia de la Contestacion o en el plazo de siete (7) dias de haberle hecho la entrega al demandante. Si
usted incumple con presentar una Contestacion, podria dictarse un fallo en rebeldia contra usted para que se haga
efectivo el desagravio que se busca en la demanda.

SECRETARIO DEL TRIBUNAL

Nomibre del abogado del Demandante

Por:
Direccion Subsceretario
Fecha
Teléfono
TR T BiF (202) 879-4828 Veuillez appeler au (202) 8794828 pour une traduction Pé co mot bai dich, hiy goi (202) 879-4828
WIS G1(202) 8794828 FBIBIFRENE PAUICH 1CT9P ACPATY (202) BT9-4828  REwtr

IMPORTANTE: S$I USTED INCUMPLE CON PRESENTAR UNA CONTESTACION EN EL PLAZO ANTES
MENCIONADO O, SI LUEGO DE CONTESTAR, USTED NO COMPARECE CUANDO LE AVISE EL JUZGADO, PODRIA
DICTARSE UN FALLO EN REBELDIA CONTRA USTED PARA QUE SE LE COBRE LOS DAF{OS Y PERJUICIOS U QTRO
DESAGRAVIO QUE SE BUSQUE EN LA DEMANDA. SI ESTO OCURRE, PODRIA RETENERSELE SUS INGRESOS, O
PODRIA TOMARSELE SUS BIENES PERSONALES O BIENES RAICES Y SER VENDIDOS PARA PAGAR EL FALLO. SI
USTED PRETENDE OPONERSE A ESTA ACCION, NQ DEJE DE CONTESTAR 1A DEMANDA DENTRQ DEL PLAZO
EXIGIDOQ.

Si desea conversar con un abogado y le parece que no puede pagarle a uno, llame pronto a una de nuestras oficinas del Legal Aid
Society (202-628-1161) o el Neighborhood Legal Services (202-279-5100) para pedir ayuda o venga a la Oficina 5000 del 500
Indiana Avenue, N.W., para informarse sobre otros lugares donde puede pedirayuda al respecto.

Vea al dorso el original en inglés
See reverse side for English original
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Superior Court of the District of Columbia

CIVIL DIVISION- CIVIL ACTIONS BRANCH

INFORMATION SHEET
District of Columbia Case Number:
v bee | 12/09/2019
Greyhou nd Lines Inc. ] One of the defendants is being sued
in their official capacity.
Name: (Please Print) Relationship to Lawsuit
arah Kogel-Smucker P o
Firm Name: . [] Attorney for Plaintiff
D.C. Office of the Attorney General [T] Self (Pro Se)

Teleahone No.: Six digit Unified Bar No.: [ Other:

(202) 724-9727 1617018 ther:
TYPE OF CASE: [ Non-Jury ] 6 Person Jury X 12 Person Jury

Demand: § COst of violation determined by cousther: _Other costs-as-awarded-by court

PENDING CASE(S) RELATED TO THE ACTION BEING FILED
Case No.: Judge: Calendar #:

Case No.: Judge: Calendar#:

NATURE OF SUIT: (Check One Box Only)

A. CONTRACTS COLLECTION CASES
1 01 Breach of Contract [] 14 Under $25,000 PItf. Grants Consent 3 16 Under $25,000 Consent Denied
1 02 Breach of Warranty ] 17 OVER $25,000 Pltf. Grants Consent[] 18 OVER $25,000 Consent Denied
[C] 06 Negotiable Instrument [ 27 Insurance/Subrogation [ 26 Insurance/Subrogation
[ 07 Personal Property Over $25,000 PItf. Grants Consent Over $25,000 Consent Denied
[] 13 Employment Discrimination [ 07 Insurance/Subrogation [134 Insurance/Subrogation
[ 15 Special Education Fees Under $25,000 PItf. Grants Consent Under $25,000 Consent Denied

[T 28 Motion to Confirm Arbitration
Award (Collection Cases Only)

B. PROPERTY TORTS

[ 01 Automobile 1 03 Destruction of Private Property {1 05 Trespass
[ 02 Conversion [ 04 Property Damage
[ 07 Shoplifting, D.C. Code § 27-102 (a)

C. PERSONAL TORTS

1 01 Abuse of Process 1 10 Invasion of Privacy [117 Personal Injury- (Not Automobile,
[ 02 Alienation of Affection [J 11 Libel and Slander Not Malpractice)
[] 03 Assault and Battery 1 12 Malicious Interference (I 18Wrongful Death (Not Malpractice)
1 04 Automobile- Personal Injury [ 13 Malicious Prosecution [119 Wrongful Eviction
[ 05 Deceit (Misrepresentation) ~ [_] 14 Malpractice Legal [1 20 Friendly Suit
[] 06 False Accusation 115 Malpmctice Medical {Including Wrongful Death) [121 Asbestos
[ 07 False Arrest [ 16 Negligence- (Not Automobile, ] 22 Toxic/Mass Torts
[] 08 Fraud Not Malpractice) []23 Tobacco
[] 24 Lead Paint

SEE REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE X IF USED

CV-496/June 2015




Information Sheet, Continued

C. OTHERS
] 01 Accounting [] 17 Merit Personnel Act (OEA)
] 02 Att. Before Judgment (D.C. Code Title 1, Chapter 6)
[ 05 Ejectment [] 18 Product Liability
] 09 Special Writ/Warrants
(DC Code § 11-941) [] 24 Application to Confirm, Modify,
[ 10 Traffic Adjudication Vacate Arbitration Award (DC Code § 16-4401)
[ 11 Writ of Replevin ] 29 Merit Personnel Act (OHR)
[ 12 Enforce Mechanics Lien ] 31 Housing Code Regulations
[X] 16 Declaratory Judgment ] 32 Qui Tam
[ 33 Whistleblower
I1.
1 03 Change of Name [ 15 Libel of Information [ 21 Petition for Subpoena
[J 06 Foreign Judgment/Domestic [_] 19 Enter Administrative Order as [Rule 28-1 (b)]
[ 08 Foreign Judgment/International Judgment [ D.C. Code § 1 22 Release Mechanics Lien
[J 13 Correction of Birth Certificate 2-1802.03 (h) or 32-151 9 (a)] [ 23 Rule 27(a)(1)
[ 14 Correction of Marriage 1 20 Master Meter (D.C. Code § (Perpetuate Testimony)
Certificate 42-3301, et seq.) [ 24 Petition for Structured Settlement
[ 26 Petition for Civil Asset Forfeiture (Vehicle) [C] 25 Petition for Liquidation

[ 27 Petition for Civil Asset Forfeiture (Currency)
[ 28 Petition for Civil Asset Forfeiture (Other)

D. REAL PROPERTY

1 09 Real Property-Real Estate [108 Quiet Title

[ 12 Specific Performance 125 Liens: Tax / Water Consent Granted

[] 04 Condemnation (Eminent Domain) [J30 Liens: Tax / Water Consent Denied

] 10 Mortgage Foreclosure/Judicial Sale [] 31 Tax Lien Bid Off Certificate Consent Granted
[ 11 Petition for Civil Asset Forfeiture (RP)

@Q‘ /‘7//% 12 [ef 19

Attorney’s Signature Date

CV-496/ June 2015
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